

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.1229 OF 2024**

Vijay @ Sonu Mahendra Sange

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

AND

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.199 OF 2025**

Onkar s/o Mahendra Talmale

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

AND

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.718 OF 2025**

Kadir Shah Ismail Shah

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

AND

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.974 OF 2025**

Ankit @ Golu Ramesh Yegadwar

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

AND

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.126 OF 2026**

Aman Shital Mishra

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

AND

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.146 OF 2026**

Takshadip Bharat Ingale

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

AND

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.179 OF 2026**

Shrinivas Bapurao Ghantewad

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

AND

**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.248 OF 2026**

Ayub Khan @ Ali s/o Habib Khan

..vs..

State of Maharashtra

-----  
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's orders  
-----

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri A.A. Naik, Senior Counsel a/w Shri A.S. Manohar, Shri S.P. Bhandarkar, Shri A.K. Bhangde, a/advocate for respective applicants.  
Shri A.G. Mate, APP for the State.

**CORAM: M.M. NERLIKAR, J.**  
**DATE : 10.04.2026.**

Learned Public Prosecutor submits that the issue which is involved in the present matter has also been cropped up at the Principal Seat at Bombay and the matter is referred to the larger Bench accordingly.

2. He further invited my attention to the order dated 31.01.2025 passed in *Criminal Writ Petition st. no.24338 of 2024 (Vicky Bharat Kalyani vs. The State of Maharashtra and anr.)* with bunch of writ petitions, particularly in paragraph 66, wherein certain issues are framed by the Principal Seat.

3. It is further informed that even the order passed by this Court (Nagpur Bench) is under challenge before the Apex Court which is similar to the subject matter.

4. In this view of the matter, all matters adjourned to 27.04.2026.

**(M.M. NERLIKAR, J.)**

*Trupti*